

No. 16-1144

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARLO J. MARINELLO, II
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

JOSEPH M. LATONA
403 Main Street
716 Brisbane Building
Buffalo, NY 14203

DAVID A. STRAUSS
SARAH M. KONSKY
JENNER & BLOCK
SUPREME COURT AND
APPELLATE CLINIC AT
THE UNIVERSITY OF
CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
Counsel of Record

DAVID BITKOWER
MICHAEL E. STEWART
CORINNE M. SMITH
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
mhellman@jenner.com

GEOFFREY M. DAVIS
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
REPLY ARGUMENT	3
I. The Text, Structure, History, And Purpose Of § 7212(a) Confirm That It Has A Pending Proceeding Requirement.....	3
A. Section 7212(a)'s "Due Administration" Clause Concerns Obstruction Of Pending Proceedings	3
B. The Government's Interpretation Cannot Be Reconciled With The Rest Of § 7212(a).....	8
C. Section 7212(a)'s Legislative History Supports A Pending Proceeding Requirement	11
D. The Government's "Purpose" Arguments Are Unavailing	11
II. The Government's Interpretation Cannot Be Reconciled With The Code's Substantive Offenses	13
A. The Government's Interpretation Creates Glaring Incongruities.....	14
B. Section 7212(a) Should Be Construed To Avoid Those Glaring Incongruities	18

III.	The Government’s Interpretation Reaches Conduct Congress Never Intended To Criminalize And Poses A Grave Danger of Prosecutorial Abuse.....	21
IV.	To The Extent The Court Finds § 7212(a) Ambiguous, The Rule Of Lenity Warrants Reversal.....	24
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Achilli v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 373 (1957)	14, 19
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	23
<i>Berra v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 131 (1956)	20
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991)	15
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	10
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	24
<i>Helvering v. Gregory</i> , 69 F.2d 809 (2d Cir. 1934).....	23
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010)	4
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014)	8, 21
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Service, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	18
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	18
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	8, 10
<i>Sansone v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 343 (1965)	20
<i>Spies v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 492 (1943)...	16, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)	4, 5, 7, 23

<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979)	21
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 412 U.S. 346 (1973)	20
<i>United States v. Crim</i> , 451 F. App'x 196 (3d Cir. 2011)	12-13
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 16-20839, 2017 WL 3412152 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 9, 2017)	5
<i>United States v. Hardaway</i> , 731 F.2d 1138 (5th Cir. 1984)	16
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011)	18
<i>United States v. Kassouf</i> , 144 F.3d 952 (6th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>United States v. Lovern</i> , 293 F.3d 695 (4th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>United States v. Madoch</i> , 108 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 985 F.2d 1275 (4th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>United States v. Sorensen</i> , 801 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>United States v. Westbrook</i> , 858 F.3d 317 (5th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 746 F.3d 987 (10th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	11

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1503	3
18 U.S.C. § 1505	8
26 U.S.C. § 5178	5
26 U.S.C. § 5841	5
26 U.S.C. § 9004	5
26 U.S.C. § 7203	7, 15
26 U.S.C. § 7207	7
26 U.S.C. § 7212(b).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Department of Justice, <i>Criminal Resource Manual</i> (1997).....	9
Department of Justice, <i>Criminal Tax Manual</i> (2012)	13, 16
Department of Treasury, <i>Internal Revenue Service Data Book, 2016</i> , I.R.S. Publ'n 55B (2017), https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-soi/16databk.pdf	6
Jury Verdict, <i>United States v. Ogbazion</i> , No. 15-cr-104 (S.D. Ohio June 6, 2016), D.E. 173	12
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	18
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993).....	5
